

Project Name: Hunter Pointe Apartments
Project Number: 950038

STATE OF ALABAMA
County of Bibb

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:
ALABAMA HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY
2000 Interstate Park, Suite 408
P.O. Box 230909
Montgomery, Alabama 36123-0909

DECLARATION OF LAND USE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS
FOR LOW-INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDITS

10 367
RECORDED IN ABOVE BOOK AND PAGE
4/1995 01:17PM
GLENN LIGHTSEY
JUDGE OF PROBATE
BIBB COUNTY, ALABAMA

THIS DECLARATION OF LAND USE RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS FOR LOW-INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDITS, dated as of June 29, 1995 by and between Hunter Pointe Apartments, Ltd. and Alabama Housing Finance Authority, a public corporation and instrumentality of the State of Alabama, joined in by N/A ("Mortgagee"). Certain capitalized terms are defined in Section 1 of this Declaration.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Owner is or shall be the owner of the Project, a rental housing development located or to be located on lands in the City of Centreville, County of Bibb, State of Alabama, more particularly described in Exhibit A hereto, known as or to be known as Hunter Pointe; and

WHEREAS, AHFA has been designated by the Governor of the State of Alabama as the housing agency for the State of Alabama for the allocation of low-income housing tax credit dollars; and

WHEREAS, the Owner has represented to AHFA in the Application that Owner shall lease a minimum percentage of the Units in the Project to Low-Income Tenants as indicated in Section 4 of this Declaration; and

WHEREAS, the Owner has represented to AHFA in the Application that it will covenant to maintain the Section 42 rent and income restrictions for an Extended Use Period extending 15 years after the close of the Compliance Period; and

WHEREAS, Section 42 requires, as a condition precedent to the allocation of the Credit, that the Owner and AHFA execute, deliver and record this Declaration in the real estate records of the Probate Office of the county in which the Project is located in order to create certain covenants running with the Project for the purpose of enforcing the requirements of Section 42, the Project Occupancy Restriction, and the Building Occupancy Restriction by regulating and restricting the use, occupancy and transfer of the Project as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the Owner, by this Declaration, intends, declares and covenants that the restrictive covenants set forth herein governing the use, occupancy and transfer of the Project shall be and are covenants running with the Project for the Declaration Term and are binding upon all subsequent owners of the Project for such term, and are not merely personal covenants of the Owner; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagee joins in this Declaration for the purpose of acknowledging the restrictions and covenants herein and the requirements of Section 42.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, and of other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS

The following terms shall be defined as follows:

- (a) "AHFA" means the Alabama Housing Finance Authority, a public corporation and instrumentality of the State of Alabama, and any successor to its functions.
- (b) "Applicable Fraction" means the applicable fraction with respect to the Building as defined in Section 4 (c) of this Declaration.
- (c) "Application" means Owner's Application dated March 30, 1995.

OF 3 PAGES 2.00
RECORDING FEE 32.00
TOTAL 34.00

- (d) "Area Median Income" means "area median income" as such term is defined and used in Section 42.
- (e) "Building" means any building that is or is to be part of the Project.
- (f) "Building Occupancy Restriction" means the obligation of Owner (1) to restrict occupancy of a percentage of the Units in the Building such that sufficient Units shall be Low-Income Units to satisfy the Applicable Fraction set out in Section 4(c) of this Declaration and (2) to comply with Section 3(m) of this Declaration.
- (g) "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as from time to time amended, and Treasury Regulations relating thereto. References to particular provisions of the Code include such provisions as from time to time amended, recodified, renumbered, or reorganized.
- (h) "Compliance Period" means the 15-year period commencing the first taxable year of the Credit Period with respect to the Project.
- (i) "Credit" means the low-income housing tax credit as determined under Section 42.
- (j) "Credit Period" means the period during which the Credit is claimed by the Owner with respect to the Building.
- (k) "Declaration" means this Declaration of Land Use Restrictive Covenants for Low-Income Housing Tax Credits, as from time to time amended, restated, or supplemented.
- (l) "Declaration Term" means the term of this Declaration, to-wit, the Extended Use Period plus, if applicable, the three-year term described in Section 6(c) of this Declaration.
- (m) "Extended Use Period" means the term commencing at the beginning of the Compliance Period and ending (i) 15 years after the close of the Compliance Period plus (ii) such additional term as may be specified in Section 5 of this Declaration. However, the Extended Use Period will end on the earlier of (i) the date specified in the preceding sentence, (ii) the date the Building is acquired by foreclosure or instrument in lieu of foreclosure, or (iii) the expiration of the one-year period specified in Section 6(b) of this Declaration if AHFA fails to find a buyer for the Low-Income Portion of the Building under Section 6(b) of this Declaration during such period. However, the early termination of the Extended Use Period under clauses (ii) and (iii) of the preceding sentence shall only occur if Owner complies with its obligations in Section 6(c) of this Declaration for three years after such termination.
- (n) "HUD" means the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and any successor thereto.
- (o) "Low-Income Portion" means the portion of the Building equal to the Applicable Fraction as determined under Section 42(h)(6)(H).
- (p) "Low-Income Requirement" means the requirement that tenants of Low-Income Units have incomes not exceeding the maximum income set out in Section 4 of this Declaration and made applicable by the Project Occupancy Restriction.
- (q) "Low-Income Tenant" means an individual or family whose income satisfies the Low-Income Requirement.
- (r) "Low-Income Unit" means a Unit as to which the Owner claims a Credit at any time during the Compliance Period and includes all Units that must be leased to a Low-Income Tenant to satisfy the Project Occupancy Restriction or Building Occupancy Restriction.
- (s) "Owner" means Hunter Pointe Apartments, Ltd. and any person now or hereafter owning any interest (other than solely as a creditor) in the Project or any portion thereof.
- (t) "Project" means the certain tract of land in the City of Centreville, County of Bibb, State of Alabama, more particularly described in Exhibit A hereto, and a rental housing development located or to be located on such land, known as or to be known as Hunter Pointe, including the Building.
- (u) "Project Occupancy Restriction" means the obligation of Owner to restrict occupancy of a percentage of the Units in the Project such that sufficient Units shall be Low-Income Units

to satisfy Section 42(g)(1)(A) or Section 42(g)(1)(B), as specified in Section 4(a) of this Declaration.

- (v) "Project Rent Restriction" means the obligation of the Owner that rents charged Low-Income Tenants in Low-Income Units shall not exceed the maximum rent that may be imposed on occupancy of such Unit in order for the Unit to qualify for the Credit or, after the first ten (10) years of the Compliance Period, would qualify for the Credit but for the fact that the first ten (10) years of the Compliance Period have expired.
- (w) "Qualified Contract" means "qualified contract" as defined in Section 42(h)(6)(F).
- (x) "Section 42" (and all variations thereof) mean Section 42 of the Code and applicable Treasury Regulations relating thereto.
- (y) "Transfer," and any derivation thereof, includes a sale or exchange other than a technical assignment of title pursuant to a mortgage (but a foreclosure of a mortgage is a "transfer").
- (z) "Treasury" means the United States Department of Treasury.
- (aa) "Unit" means a residential apartment unit of the Project as determined in accordance with Section 42.

All words and phrases defined in Section 42 and by Treasury or HUD regulations pertaining thereto and/or promulgated thereunder shall have the same meanings in this Declaration.

SECTION 2 - RECORDING AND FILING; COVENANTS TO RUN WITH THE PROJECT

- (a) Upon execution and delivery by the parties hereto, the Owner shall cause this Declaration and all amendments hereto to be recorded and filed in the real estate records in the Probate Office of the county in which the Project is located and shall pay all fees and charges incurred in connection therewith. Prior to recording, the Owner shall provide AHFA with an executed copy of this Declaration. Upon recording, the Owner shall provide AHFA with the executed original of the recorded Declaration showing the Probate Office's time and date stamp and all pertinent recording data.
- (b) The covenants contained in this Declaration (i) shall be and are covenants running with the Project, encumbering the Project for the Declaration Term, binding upon the Owner's successors in title and all subsequent owners and operators of the Project or of any part thereof, (ii) are not merely personal covenants of the Owner, and (iii) shall bind the Owner and its successors and assigns during the Declaration Term. All parties hereto hereby agree that any and all requirements of the laws of the State of Alabama to be satisfied in order for the provisions of this Declaration to constitute valid, binding and enforceable restrictive covenants running with the Project shall be deemed to be satisfied in full or, in the alternative, that an equitable servitude has been created to ensure that these restrictions run with the Project.
- (c) For the longer of the period the Credit is claimed or the Declaration Term, each and every mortgage, lease, deed or other instrument hereafter executed conveying or encumbering the Project or any portion thereof shall expressly provide that such conveyance or encumbrance is subject to this Declaration, provided, however, the covenants contained herein shall survive and be effective regardless of whether such mortgage, lease, deed or other instrument hereafter executed conveying or encumbering the Project or any portion thereof provides that such conveyance is subject to this Declaration.

SECTION 3 - REPRESENTATIONS, COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES OF THE OWNER

The Owner hereby represents, covenants, and warrants to AHFA as follows:

10 369
RECORDED IN ABOVE BOOK AND PAGE
12/04/1995 01:17PM
GLENN LIGHTSEY
JUDGE OF PROBATE
BIBB COUNTY, ALABAMA

- (a) The Owner is a (i) Limited Partnership, duly organized, existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Alabama, and is qualified to transact business under the laws of the State of Alabama, (ii) has the power and authority to own its properties and assets and to carry on its business as now being conducted, and (iii) has the full legal right, power and authority to execute and deliver this Declaration.
- (b) The execution, delivery and performance of this Declaration by the Owner (i) will not violate any provision of law, rule or regulation, or any order of any court or other agency or governmental body and (ii) will not violate any provision of any indenture, agreement, mortgage, mortgage note, or other instrument to which the Owner is a party or by which it or the Project is bound.
- (c) The Owner has good and marketable fee simple title to the Project and the covenants imposed on the Project by this Declaration are not inconsistent with the terms of any lien, mortgage, or other encumbrance or restrictive covenant, easement or servitude.
- (d) There is no action, suit or proceeding at law or in equity or by or before any governmental instrumentality or other agency now pending, or, to the knowledge of the Owner, threatened against or affecting the Owner or the Project, or any of the Owner's properties or rights, which, if adversely determined, would materially impair the Owner's right to carry on business substantially as now conducted (and as contemplated by this Declaration) or which would materially and adversely affect its financial condition or which would impair the use of the Project as contemplated by this Declaration.
- (e) Throughout the Extended Use Period, the Project shall constitute a qualified low-income housing project, as defined in Section 42(g)(1). Throughout the Extended Use Period, the Building shall constitute a qualified low-income building, as defined in Section 42(c)(2).
- (f) Each Unit shall, throughout the Extended Use Period, contain complete facilities for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation (unless the Project qualifies as a single-room occupancy or transitional housing for the homeless under Section 42) which are to be used on other than a transient basis.
- (g) During the Extended Use Period, each Low-Income Unit shall be suitable for occupancy and shall be used only other than on a transient basis.
- (h) Subject to the requirements of Section 42 and this Declaration, the Owner may transfer the entire Building at any time, but the Owner shall, as a condition precedent to such transfer (other than a transfer by foreclosure), obtain and deliver to AHFA at least thirty (30) days in advance of such transfer the written agreement of any prospective transferee that such transfer is subject to this Declaration and Section 42. The Owner shall make no transfer of less than all the Building such that no portion of the Building shall be transferred to any person unless the entire Building is transferred to such person. This provision shall not act to waive any other restriction on transfer of the Building in favor of AHFA. If the transferee fails or refuses to provide such written agreement, such transfer (and all subsequent transfers which occur during the Declaration Term) shall nonetheless be subject to this Declaration and Section 42.
- (i) The Owner agrees to notify AHFA in writing at least thirty (30) days in advance of any transfer (other than a transfer by foreclosure) of the entire Project or any portion of the Project containing Low-Income Units. Within thirty (30) days of the closing of such transfer, the Owner shall provide AHFA a complete copy of all the closing documents (with evidence of recording satisfactory to AHFA on all recorded documents). The Owner agrees to notify AHFA immediately upon notice of the intent of any person to foreclose any mortgage or lien on the Project or any part of the Project.
- (j) The Owner shall not demolish any part of the Project or substantially subtract from any real or personal property of the Project or permit the use of any Unit for any purpose other than rental housing during the Extended Use Period unless required by law.

- (k) If during the Extended Use Period the Project, or any part thereof, shall be damaged or destroyed or shall be condemned or acquired for public use, the Owner shall use its best efforts to repair and restore the Project to substantially the same condition as existed prior to the event causing such damage or destruction, or to relieve the condemnation, and thereafter to operate the Project in accordance with the terms of this Declaration. If the Building or any Units are damaged, destroyed, acquired for public use, or condemned and not rebuilt, the Building Occupancy Restriction shall be applied to the remaining Units in the Building as though no reduction in total number of Units had occurred and the Project Occupancy Restriction shall be applied to the remaining Units in the Project as though no reduction in the total number of Units had occurred, such that no reduction in the number of Units leased to Low-Income Tenants in the Building or the Project shall occur.
- (l) The Owner has not executed, and shall not execute, any other agreement with provisions contradictory to, or in opposition to this Declaration. This Declaration is paramount and controlling as to the rights and obligations herein set forth and supersedes any other requirements in conflict herewith.
- (m) Throughout the Declaration Term, the Owner shall not evict or terminate the tenancy of a Low-Income Tenant other than for good cause or increase gross rent with respect to a Low-Income Unit other than as permitted under Section 42. For a Building financed through a section 515 loan of the Farmers Home Administration as a part of their rural rental housing program, termination shall be considered "for good cause" if consistent with applicable FmHA regulations relating to termination of such tenancies.
- (n) During the Compliance Period, the Owner will furnish to AHFA within 60 days after the close of each fiscal year, a consolidated balance sheet, income and expense statements and rent roll; said items to be dated as of the end of such fiscal year and signed by the Owner.

SECTION 4 - EXTENDED LOW-INCOME HOUSING COMMITMENT

In order to satisfy the Project Occupancy Restriction, the Owner shall assure that throughout the Extended Use Period and by no later than the last day of the first year of the Compliance Period:

(Check one)

- (a) (1) At least twenty percent (20%) of the Units shall be both subject to the Project Rent Restriction and occupied by individuals whose income is fifty percent (50%) or less of Area Median Income.
- (2) At least forty percent (40%) of the Units shall be both subject to the Project Rent Restriction and occupied by individuals whose income is sixty percent (60%) or less of Areas Median Income.
- (3) One hundred percent (100%) of the Units shall be subject to the Project Rent Restriction and occupied by individuals whose income is sixty percent (60%) or less of Area Median Income.
- (b) The determination of whether a Low-Income Tenant meets the Low-Income Requirement shall be made by the Owner at least annually on the basis of the then current income of such Low-Income Tenant and Section 42.
- (c) The Applicable Fraction of the Building shall not be less than one hundred percent (100%) at any time during the Extended Use Period and the Owner shall at all times comply with the Building Occupancy Restriction and the Project Rent Restriction in such a manner as to cause the Building to have the Applicable Fraction.

SECTION 5 - AHFA EXTENDED OCCUPANCY RESTRICTIONS (optional)

This section is intended to make enforceable those extended use covenants which the Owner represented to the AHFA in its Application.

(Check one)

10 371
RECORDED IN ABOVE BOOK AND PAGE
12/04/1995 01:17PM
GLENN LIGHTSEY
JUDGE OF PROBATE
BIBB COUNTY, ALABAMA

Not applicable.

- x. The Owner hereby extends the Extended Use Period for 5 additional years after the Compliance Period and the 15-year minimum extension of the Compliance Period. (Any election under this paragraph will cause the Extended Use Period to be thirty (30) years plus the additional elected term.)

SECTION 6 - OPTION TO TERMINATE EXTENDED USE PERIOD.

- (a) The Owner may request to terminate the Extended Use Period by notifying AHFA by registered mail. This written request for termination may be submitted any time after the end of the nineteenth year of the Extended Use Period (which is also the nineteenth year of the Compliance Period).
- (b) From the date of receipt of the request to terminate, AHFA has a one-year period to find a buyer willing to purchase the Building under a Qualified Contract and maintain the Building Occupancy Restriction at the price determined by the formula price outlined in Section 42(h). If AHFA finds such a buyer, Owner shall either (i) sell the Building to the Buyer at such price pursuant to the terms of the Qualified Contract or (ii) continue to own the Building subject to this Declaration and the Extended Use Period shall not be caused to thereby expire.
- (c) If (i) the Owner makes the request to terminate and AHFA is unable to locate a buyer during the aforesaid one-year period or if (ii) the Building is transferred by foreclosure or instrument in lieu of foreclosure, for a period of three years following the expiration of the Extended Use Period thereby resulting, the Owner shall not evict or terminate the tenancy of an existing tenant of any Low-Income Unit other than for good cause and shall not increase the gross rent with respect to any such Low-Income Unit.

SECTION 7 - ENFORCEMENT OF OCCUPANCY RESTRICTIONS

- (a) The Owner shall permit, during normal business hours and upon reasonable notice, any duly authorized representative of AHFA, to inspect any books and records of the Owner regarding the Project with respect to the incomes of Low-Income Tenants or which pertain to compliance with the occupancy restrictions specified in this Declaration.
- (b) The Owner shall submit any other information, documents or certifications requested by AHFA which AHFA shall deem necessary to substantiate the Owner's continuing compliance with the Building Occupancy Restriction, Project Occupancy Restriction and any other occupancy restrictions specified in this Declaration.

SECTION 8 - ENFORCEMENT OF SECTION 42 RESTRICTIONS

- (a) The Owner covenants that it shall not knowingly take or permit any action that would result in a violation of the requirements of Section 42 or this Declaration. Moreover, Owner covenants to take any lawful action (including amendment of this Declaration as may be necessary, in the opinion of AHFA) to comply fully with Section 42 and with all applicable rules, rulings, policies, procedures, regulations or other official statements promulgated or proposed by the Treasury, the Internal Revenue Service, HUD, or other governmental agency from time to time pertaining to Owner's obligations under Section 42 and affecting the Project.
- (b) The Owner and AHFA each acknowledge that the primary purpose for requiring compliance by the Owner with the restrictions provided in this Declaration is to assure compliance of the Project and the Owner with Section 42, AND BY REASONS THEREOF, THE OWNER IN CONSIDERATION FOR RECEIVING LOW-INCOME HOUSING TAX CREDITS FOR THIS PROJECT HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT AHFA SHALL BE ENTITLED, FOR ANY BREACH OF THE PROVISIONS HEREOF, AND IN ADDITION TO ALL OTHER REMEDIES PROVIDED BY LAW OR IN EQUITY, TO ENFORCE SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE

10 372
RECORDED IN ABOVE BOOK AND PAGE
12/04/1995 01:17PM
GLENN LIGHTSEY
JUDGE OF PROBATE
BIBB COUNTY, ALABAMA

BY THE OWNER OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS DECLARATION IN A STATE OR FEDERAL COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION. The Owner hereby further specifically acknowledges that the beneficiaries of the Owner's obligations hereunder cannot be adequately compensated by monetary damages in the event of any default hereunder.

- (c) The Owner hereby agrees that the representations and covenants set forth herein may be relied upon by AHFA and all persons interested in Project compliance under Section 42 and this Declaration.
- (d) The Owner agrees that, if at any point following execution of this Declaration, Section 42 requires AHFA to monitor the Section 42 occupancy restrictions, or, alternatively, AHFA chooses to monitor Section 42 occupancy restrictions or AHFA occupancy restrictions, the Owner shall take any and all actions reasonably necessary and required by AHFA to substantiate the Owner's compliance with the Section 42 occupancy restrictions or AHFA occupancy restrictions and shall pay a reasonable fee to AHFA for such monitoring activities performed by AHFA.
- (e) The Building Occupancy Restriction of this Declaration is hereby made enforceable in any court of the State of Alabama by any prospective, present, or former occupant of the Building or the Project who meets the income requirement for occupancy in a Low-Income Unit. However, this Declaration may be amended or terminated by AHFA and Owner without notice to or consent of any such person.

SECTION 9 - MISCELLANEOUS

- (a) Severability. The invalidity of any clause, part or provision of this Declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.
- (b) Notices. All notices to be given pursuant to this Declaration shall be deemed given when mailed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, to the parties hereto at the addresses set forth below, or to such other place as a party may from time to time designate in writing.

TO THE AUTHORITY: Alabama Housing Finance Authority
Attn: Multifamily Administrator
Post Office Box 230909
Montgomery, AL 36123-0909

TO THE OWNER: Hunter Pointe Apartments, Ltd.
Attn: Allan Rappuhn
P.O. Box 220
Florence, Alabama 35630

TO THE MORTGAGEE: _____

AHFA and Owner may, by notice given hereunder, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates or other communications shall be sent.

- (c) Amendment. The Owner agrees that it shall take all actions necessary to effect amendment of this Declaration as may be necessary to comply with Section 42 (or any other applicable provisions of the Code), and any and all applicable rules, regulations, policies, procedures, and rulings or other official statements pertaining to the Credit.
- (d) Governing Law. This Declaration shall be governed by the laws of the State of Alabama and, where applicable, the laws of the United States of America.

15 373
RECORDED IN BOOK AND PAGE
12/04/1995 01:17PM
GLENN LIGHTSEY
JUDGE OF PROBATE
BIBB COUNTY, ALABAMA

- (d) Governing Law. This Declaration shall be governed by the laws of the State of Alabama and, where applicable, the laws of the United States of America.
- (e) Survival of Obligations. The obligations of the Owner as set forth herein and in the Application shall survive the allocation of the Credit and shall not be deemed to terminate or merge with the awarding of the allocation.
- (f) Recovery of Attorney's Fees. If AHFA shall incur legal fees or other expenses in enforcing its rights and/or remedies, or the Owner's obligations, under this Declaration, the Owner shall reimburse AHFA for those fees and other expenses within ten (10) days of receipt of written demand therefor.
- (g) Successors and Assigns. This Declaration shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.
- (h) Construction. This Declaration shall be construed and enforced to preserve the purposes of Section 42(h)(6) and preserve the eligibility of the Building for the Credits allocated to the Building by AHFA and any term hereof that is inconsistent with the foregoing shall be reformed to effectuate such intent.
- (i) Other Declaration. This Declaration is in addition to, and is not in lieu of, any other declaration of restrictive covenants (the "Other Declaration") which the Owner may have heretofore executed, or may simultaneously herewith or hereafter execute, with respect to the Project. The Owner must abide by this Declaration and by the Other Declaration, if any, each of which stands on its own.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Declaration to be signed by their respective duly authorized representatives, as of the day and year first written above.

Hunter Pointe Apartments, Ltd.

By: Lee Tom

Its: General Partner

Alabama Housing Finance Authority

By: David C. Young

Its: Multifamily Administrator

(Mortgagee)

By: _____

Its: _____

10 374
RECORDED IN ABOVE BOOK AND PAGE
12/04/1995 01:17PM
GLENN LIGHTSEY
JUDGE OF PROBATE
BIBB COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF Lauderdale

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Allan Rappuhn, whose name as General Partner of Hunter Pointe Apartments, Ltd., a Limited Partnership, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of such instrument, (s)he, as such General Partner and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and on behalf of said Limited Partnership on the date hereof.

Given under my hand and official seal this the 1st day of December, 1995

[SEAL]

Ann Filippo Montoya
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 4/11/98

[For Individuals]

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF _____

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that _____, whose name(s) is (are) signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is (are) known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of such instrument, (s)he (they) executed the same voluntarily on the date hereof.

Given under my hand and official seal this the _____ day of _____, 199____.

[SEAL]

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

10 375
RECORDED IN ABOVE BOOK AND PAGE
12/04/1995 01:17PM
GLENN LIGHTSEY
JUDGE OF PROBATE
BIBB COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that David C. Young, whose name as Multifamily Administrator of the Alabama Housing Finance Authority, a public corporation and instrumentality of the State of Alabama, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of such instrument, he as such Multifamily Administrator and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and on behalf of said corporation on the date hereof.

Given under my hand and official seal this the 29th day of June, 1995.
Barbara H. Wallace
Notary Public

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires:

**My Commission Expires
April 24, 1996**

[For Mortgagee]

STATE OF _____
COUNTY OF _____

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that _____, whose name as _____ of _____, a _____, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of such instrument, (s)he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and on behalf of said _____ on the date hereof.

Given under my hand and official seal this the _____ day of _____, 199__.

[SEAL]

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

10 376
RECORDED IN ABOVE BOOK AND PAGE
12/04/1995 01:17PM
GLENN LIGHTSEY
JUDGE OF PROBATE
BIBB COUNTY, ALABAMA

EXHIBIT A

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter, Section 26, Township 23 North, Range 9 East, Bibb County, Alabama; thence run South 0 degrees 13 minutes 00 seconds East along the West line of said Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter for 132.33 feet to a point; thence run South 89 degrees 40 minutes East for 424.59 feet to a concrete monument located on the South right-of-way of Alexander Avenue and the Northwest corner of Brantwood Apartments as described by deed recorded in Book 132, at page 881 in the Probate Office of Bibb County, Alabama; thence continue along said right-of-way South 89 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds East for 329.76 feet to an iron pipe at the Northeast corner of said Brantwood Apartments, and the point of beginning; thence continue South 89 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds East along said South right-of-way for 225.00 feet to an iron pipe; thence run South 2 degrees 12 minutes 05 seconds East for 222.81 feet to an iron pipe; thence run South 89 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds East for 73.00 feet to an iron pipe; thence run South 2 degrees 12 minutes 05 seconds East for 250.00 feet to an iron pipe; thence run South 88 degrees 21 minutes 20 seconds West for 302.62 feet to a concrete monument at the Southeast corner of said Brantwood Apartment property; thence run North 1 degree 37 minutes 15 seconds West along the East line of said Brantwood Apartment property for 483.07 feet to an iron pipe and the point of beginning. Said described property contains 2.92 acres more or less, and lies in the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 26, Township 23 North, Range 9 East, Bibb County, Alabama.

10 377
RECORDED IN ABOVE BOOK AND PAGE
12/04/1995 01:17PM
GLENN LIGHTSEY
JUDGE OF PROBATE
BIBB COUNTY, ALABAMA